# NOTICE AND MINUTES OF THE SPECIAL MEETING OF THE MARIETTA CITY COUNCIL Monday, May 06, 2024 at 6:00 PM

# Marietta Municipal Building, 700 S. Highway 77, Marietta, Oklahoma 73448

BUSINESS TO BE CONDUCTED (which may include discussion, consideration, action for approval or disapproval, voting to take any appropriate action, and the revision, amendment and passage of resolutions on the following agenda items):

#### CALL TO ORDER.

Meeting called to order at 6:00 p.m.

## **ROLL CALL AND DECLARATION OF QUORUM.**

## **PRESENT**

Council Member Matt Barber
Council Member Crystal Cohee
Council Member Tommy Kiser
Council Member Destry Rushing
Council Member Tambre Sanders
Council Member Angela Vega
Council Member Candice Dixon

#### INVOCATION.

Invocation given by Scott Chaney.

## PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE.

Pledge of Allegiance led by Mayor McKinney.

## **SPECIAL BUSINESS**

1. Declaring the City of Marietta a disaster area

Motion made by Council Member Sanders, Seconded by Council Member Cohee to adopt Resolution 2024-26 as presented.

Voting Yea: Council Member Barber, Council Member Cohee, Council Member Kiser, Council Member Rushing, Council Member Sanders, Council Member Vega, Council Member Dixon

2. Oklahoma Department of Health using the Old City Hall Building at 101 W. Main as a temporary location for the Love County Health Department.

Minutes - Regular Meeting May 06, 2024 Page 1 of 2 City Administrator Chaney stated the Health Department was damaged in the tornado and the building is not usable. The City wants to let the Health Department use the old City Hall until they find something else.

Motion made by Council Member Rushing, Seconded by Council Member Barber to allow the Health Department to use the old City Hall and discussion of Contract after attorney returns from vacation.

Voting Yea: Council Member Barber, Council Member Cohee, Council Member Kiser, Council Member Rushing, Council Member Sanders, Council Member Vega, Council Member Dixon

#### ADJOURN.

Meeting adjourned at 6:10 p.m.

## NOTICE OF POSTING:

I, the undersigned Clerk of the City of Marietta, certify that the foregoing Notice and Agenda of the Regular Meeting of the Marietta City Council was posted in prominent public view at the Marietta City Hall, located at 101 W. Main Street, and online at www.mariettaok.city, at 5:00 o'clock p.m. on Thursday, May 2, 2024.

Scott Chaney, Deputy City Clerk Dottie Gwin, City Clerk

Dottie Gwin

Minutes - Regular Meeting May 06, 2024 Page **2** of **2**